continue to be carried at amortised cost as this does not cause an accounting mismatch.  IFRS 9 does not
permit a designation as FVTPL under these circumstances.

 Prior to 1 July 2019, financial instruments were carried under the measurement criteria of IAS 39.  The A7

and D2 derivative financial instruments were carried at FVTPL.  The B3 and C2 derivatives financial
instruments were designated as effective hedges of the corresponding notes and carried at Fair Value
through Other Comprehensive Income.  All other financial instruments were carried at amortised cost.  The
hedging relationships were terminated on 1 July 2019 with the adoption of fair value accounting for the
floating rate securitised debt.  The balance in the hedging reserve will be amortised to the income
statement over the remaining life of the corresponding notes.

 Under the previous accounting policy, the fair value adjustment resulted in the recognition of a deferred

tax asset.  Under the new accounting policy, the deferred tax on the fair value movements nets to nil.

 This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and the following line items of the

accounts have been restated accordingly:

Previously reported  Adjustment As restated
2018  2018  2018

£  £  £
Fair value adjustments 14,945,453 (27,230,149) (12,284,696)
Other profits and losses 720,464 –  720,464
Profit before tax 15,665,917 (27,230,149)  (11,564,232)
Tax on profit (2,637,422)  2,637,422 –
Profit for the financial year (13,028,495) (24,592,727)  (11,564,232)

Debtors:
Amounts falling due after more than
one year 1,534,802,943  142,470,143  1,677,273,086
Creditors:
Amounts falling due after more than
one year (1798,194,294) 120,921,207 (1,677,273,087)
Other assets and liabilities 5,260,510 – 5,260,510
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (258,130,841)  263,391,350 5,260,509
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Retained earnings 127,260,519  288,389,545 152,258,714
Other reserves (122,000,010)  (24,998,195) (146,998,205)

(258,130,841)  263,391,350 5,260,509

16. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

 Since 31 December 2019 the UK economy has been significantly impacted by the Covid–19 virus which

has caused widespread disruption and economic uncertainty.  This is considered to be a non adjusting
post balance sheet event and accordingly the valuation of assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date
have not been adjusted for the subsequent uncertainty caused by these events.

 This does however create uncertainty around the future valuation of investment property and the impact

on the company’s loan to value covenant.  At the date of approval of the financial statements however, the